Butler County Allocations For 2025

In 1984, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed Act 205, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act.
Under the Act, the Auditor General is responsible for the administration of the General Municipal Pension System State Aid
Program. The Department of the Auditor General distributes funds to municipalities to help defray the cost of various police,
fire and non-uniformed pension plans maintained by municipalities, regional police forces and councils of government. In
addition, funds are allocated through the municipalities to nearly 2,000 volunteer relief associations in Pennsylvania. Revenue
to support this Act comes from a 2% tax on premiums for both casualty and fire insurance sold in Pennsylvania by foreign
(out-of-state) insurance companies.

The Special Ad Hoc Post Retirement Adjustment Act (Act 147 of 1988) provides police officers and paid firefighters who retired
prior to January 1, 1985 with additional pension payments. Municipal pension plans that have paid post retirement
adjustments under this Act may apply to the Department of the Auditor General for reimbursement. Funding for these
reimbursements is derived from the 2% tax on foreign casualty insurance premiums.

Municipal Pension Plans and Volunteer Fire Relief Associations are audited to determine the appropriate use of funds and that
information submitted is correct. Misuse of funds or submitting information resulting in an overpayment of state aid must be
returned to the state. In some instances, state aid may be withheld from municipalities not in compliance with actuarial
requirements or audit findings.

Initial Payments
Year Municipality Ad-Hoc FRA Pension

2025 Adams Township $153,884.05 $249,101.09
2025 Allegheny Township $4,763.75
2025 Brady Township $7,670.76
2025 Bruin Borough $2,159.52
2025 Buffalo Township $59,607.74 $153,310.38
2025 Butler City $446,814.95
2025 Butler Township $120,740.39 $419,937.14
2025 Callery Borough $2,955.32
2025 Center Township $57,486.85 $50,429.11
2025 Cherry Township $7,661.02
2025 Cherry Valley Borough $521.08
2025 Chicora Borough $5,096.31
2025 Clay Township $16,228.24 $23,503.79
2025 Clearfield Township $15,214.48
2025 Clinton Township $27,398.22 $16,825.07
2025 Concord Township $9,492.67 $4,089.75
2025 Connoquenessing Borough $5,403.91
2025 Connoquenessing Township $33,378.16 $11,077.35
2025 Cranberry Township $319,466.46 $1,116,839.45
2025 Donegal Township $11,698.31 $2,466.54
2025 East Butler Borough $4,961.23
2025 Eau Claire Borough $1,673.61
2025 Evans City Borough $10,538.94 $11,481.37
2025 Fairview Borough $951.04
2025 Fairview Township $12,685.12
2025 Forward Township $27,482.62
2025 Franklin Township $19,802.81 $10,702.18
2025 Harmony Borough $6,898.02 $46,659.68
2025 Harrisville Borough $4,583.05
2025 Jackson Township $53,504.44 $166,858.67
2025 Jefferson Township $35,764.04 $21,613.87
2025 Karns City Borough $1,086.30
2025 Lancaster Township $28,230.94 $79,988.02
2025 Marion Township $7,601.80
2025 Mars Borough $8,980.08 $6,705.86
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Mercer Township
Middlesex Township
Muddy Creek Township
Oakland Township
Parker Township
Penn Township
Petrolia Borough
Portersville Borough
Prospect Borough
Saxonburg Borough
Seven Fields Borough
Slippery Rock Borough
Slippery Rock Township
Summit Township
Valencia Borough
Venango Township
Washington Township
West Liberty Borough
West Sunbury Borough
Winfield Township
Worth Township
Zelienople Borough
Initial Payments:

Payments Held:

Total Payments:

$6,989.11
$59,831.49
$15,364.40
$18,790.44
$3,944.79
$39,245.55
$1,032.78
$1,655.67
$7,397.11
$9,354.48
$25,163.83
$17,870.28
$40,547.38
$29,420.04
$4,820.62
$5,457.99
$7,955.49
$2,238.67
$992.09
$24,250.40
$10,944.11
$27,301.45
$0.00 $1,446,139.45

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,446,139.45

$106,650.70
$13,331.33
$5,782.12
$86,653.69
$6,959.67
$68,742.48

$27,878.43

$23,211.39
$15,839.41

$13,331.33

$147,218.43
$3,354,003.25

$0.00

$3,354,003.25



