Butler County Allocations For 2025

In 1984, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed Act 205, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act. Under the Act, the Auditor General is responsible for the administration of the General Municipal Pension System State Aid Program. The Department of the Auditor General distributes funds to municipalities to help defray the cost of various police, fire and non-uniformed pension plans maintained by municipalities, regional police forces and councils of government. In addition, funds are allocated through the municipalities to nearly 2,000 volunteer relief associations in Pennsylvania. Revenue to support this Act comes from a 2% tax on premiums for both casualty and fire insurance sold in Pennsylvania by foreign (out-of-state) insurance companies.

The Special Ad Hoc Post Retirement Adjustment Act (Act 147 of 1988) provides police officers and paid firefighters who retired prior to January 1, 1985 with additional pension payments. Municipal pension plans that have paid post retirement adjustments under this Act may apply to the Department of the Auditor General for reimbursement. Funding for these reimbursements is derived from the 2% tax on foreign casualty insurance premiums.

Municipal Pension Plans and Volunteer Fire Relief Associations are audited to determine the appropriate use of funds and that information submitted is correct. Misuse of funds or submitting information resulting in an overpayment of state aid must be returned to the state. In some instances, state aid may be withheld from municipalities not in compliance with actuarial requirements or audit findings.

Initial Payments							
Year	Municipality	Ad-Hoc	FRA	Pension			
2025	Adams Township		\$153,884.05	\$249,101.09			
2025	Allegheny Township		\$4,763.75				
2025	Brady Township		\$7,670.76				
2025	Bruin Borough		\$2,159.52				
2025	Buffalo Township		\$59,607.74	\$153,310.38			
2025	Butler City			\$446,814.95			
2025	Butler Township		\$120,740.39	\$419,937.14			
2025	Callery Borough		\$2,955.32				
2025	Center Township		\$57,486.85	\$50,429.11			
2025	Cherry Township		\$7,661.02				
2025	Cherry Valley Borough		\$521.08				
2025	Chicora Borough		\$5,096.31				
2025	Clay Township		\$16,228.24	\$23,503.79			
2025	Clearfield Township		\$15,214.48				
2025	Clinton Township		\$27,398.22	\$16,825.07			
2025	Concord Township		\$9,492.67	\$4,089.75			
2025	Connoquenessing Borough		\$5,403.91				
2025	Connoquenessing Township		\$33,378.16	\$11,077.35			
2025	Cranberry Township		\$319,466.46	\$1,116,839.45			
2025	Donegal Township		\$11,698.31	\$2,466.54			
2025	East Butler Borough		\$4,961.23				
2025	Eau Claire Borough		\$1,673.61				
2025	Evans City Borough		\$10,538.94	\$11,481.37			
2025	Fairview Borough		\$951.04				
2025	Fairview Township		\$12,685.12				
2025	Forward Township		\$27,482.62				
2025	Franklin Township		\$19,802.81	\$10,702.18			
2025	Harmony Borough		\$6,898.02	\$46,659.68			
2025	Harrisville Borough		\$4,583.05				
2025	Jackson Township		\$53,504.44	\$166,858.67			
2025	Jefferson Township		\$35,764.04	\$21,613.87			
2025	Karns City Borough		\$1,086.30				
2025	Lancaster Township		\$28,230.94	\$79,988.02			
2025	Marion Township		\$7,601.80				
2025	Mars Borough		\$8,980.08	\$6,705.86			

		Total Payments:	\$0.00	\$1,446,139.45	\$3,354,003.25
		Payments Held:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Initial Payments:	\$0.00	\$1,446,139.45	\$3,354,003.25
2025	Zelienople Borough			\$27,301.45	\$147,218.43
2025	Worth Township			\$10,944.11	
2025	Winfield Township			\$24,250.40	\$13,331.33
2025	West Sunbury Borough			\$992.09	
2025	West Liberty Borough			\$2,238.67	
2025	Washington Township			\$7,955.49	
2025	Venango Township			\$5,457.99	
2025	Valencia Borough			\$4,820.62	
2025	Summit Township			\$29,420.04	\$15,839.41
2025	Slippery Rock Township			\$40,547.38	\$23,211.39
2025	Slippery Rock Borough			\$17,870.28	
2025	Seven Fields Borough			\$25,163.83	\$27,878.43
2025	Saxonburg Borough			\$9,354.48	\$68,742.48
2025	Prospect Borough			\$7,397.11	\$6,959.67
2025	Portersville Borough			\$1,655.67	
2025	Petrolia Borough			\$1,032.78	(11,111
2025	Penn Township			\$39,245.55	\$86,653.69
2025	Parker Township			\$3,944.79	φ3/, 02.122
2025	Oakland Township			\$18,790.44	\$5,782.12
2025	Muddy Creek Township			\$15,364.40	\$13,331.33
2025	Middlesex Township			\$59,831.49	\$106,650.70
2025	Mercer Township			\$6,989.11	1400 050